

Print ISSN: 2288-4637 / Online ISSN 2288-4645
doi:10.13106/jafeb.2023.vol10.no2.0301

The Role of Small and Medium Enterprises in Achieving Economic Goals of the Vision of Saudi Arabia 2030*

Mohammed Ali Mohamed Ahmed ALI¹, Ahmed Saied Rahama ABDALLAH²,
SalimAhmed Mohamed AISHEHRI³

Received: November 30, 2022 Revised: March 08, 2023 Accepted: March 15, 2023

Abstract

This research aims to identify the role that small and medium enterprises (SMEs) can play in achieving the economic goals of the vision of Saudi Arabia 2030. The study relied on descriptive analysis, designing a standard model, and analyzing it using the Eviews9 program. The study also adopted the questionnaire as a tool for data collection. The study area covered Alkharj and Hawtat Bani Tamim governorates. The sample size of the study was 142 participants. The study's results confirmed the existence of a significant impact of changes in independent variables (X1, X2, X3, X4), which are (GDP, non-oil exports, number of employees, and public revenues), respectively. The dependent variable (Y) represents the number of small and medium-sized businesses in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Additionally, it was found that 61.3% of small and medium-sized enterprises in the governorates of Al-Kharj and Hawtat Bani Tamim operate in the commercial sector. Most study participants concur that SMEs significantly lowered the unemployment rate and helped boost the GDP rate in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The obstacles and difficulties facing the establishment of these enterprises were financial problems, marketing problems, and corporate monopoly. Furthermore, most of the small and medium enterprises faced financing problems.

Keywords: Small and Medium Enterprises, Economic Goals, Financial Inclusion

JEL Classification Code: E44, F31, F37, G15

1. Introduction

Small and medium enterprises are receiving great attention considering the global economic crisis. Today,

SMEs are the focus of industrial policy to reduce poverty rates. Several international organizations, led by the United Nations Industrial Development Organization UNIDO and the World Bank, have started to support SMEs.

Previous studies used to ignore regional differentiation and did not reflect their role in achieving the economic goals of vision or long-term strategies. This research aimed to fill this gap. The study acquires special importance because it deals with the participation of SMEs in the GDP, and this corresponds to the vision of the Kingdom 2030. Also, the study focuses on identifying the role that medium and small enterprises can play in achieving the economic goals of the vision of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and among those goals are raising the percentage of non-oil government revenues, developing the retail sector and small enterprises, reducing the unemployment rate, elevating the size of the economy and developing the proportion of non-oil exports,

Small and medium enterprises can play an essential role in achieving some of the economic goals of the Kingdom's Vision 2030. For example, they can reduce unemployment from 11.6% to 7%. Moreover, they can raise the GDP by

*Acknowledgements:

This study is supported via funding from Prince Sattam bin Abdulaziz University Project number (2020/02/17111).

¹First Author and Corresponding Author. Assistant Professor, Department of Finance, College of Business Administration in Hawtat bani Tamim, Prince Sattam bin Abdulaziz University, Saudi Arabia. [Postal Address: Al-Kharj 16278, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia] Email: moh.ali@psau.edu.sa

²Assistant professor, Department of Accounting, College of Business Administration in Hawtat bani Tamim, Prince Sattam bin Abdulaziz University, Saudi Arabia. Email: a.abdallah@psau.edu.sa

³Lecturer, Department of Finance, College of Business Administration in Hawtat bani Tamim, Prince Sattam bin Abdulaziz University, Saudi Arabia. Email: s.alshehri@psau.edu.sa

© Copyright: The Author(s)

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/>) which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

15% and expand the commercial sector's participation in the GDP from 40% to 65%. They can increase Saudi non-oil exports from 16% to 50% and increase government profits from 163 million Saudi riyals to 1 trillion Saudi riyals (Saudi Vision 2030). Jerry (1979) and Schmitz (1982) indicate that financing is one of the most important and serious problems and obstacles facing small and medium enterprises in developing countries.

The total number of (SMEs) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in 2020 reached 571177 establishments. The rate of entry of new SMEs into the market was 2%. SMEs contributed 197 million, which was 90% of all businesses. Almost 85% of these are single-owner companies. According to Ministry of Economics Finance reports (2016–2019), there was an increase in the number of SMEs from (122013) in 2016 to (202297) in 2019, with an increase of (59%). With the increase in the number of (SMEs), the gross domestic product increased from (241850) in 2016 to (297362) in the year 2019, with an increase of (8%); non-oil exports increased from (177694) in 2016 to (229,184) in the year 2019, an increase of (78%); the number of workers in medium and small enterprises increased from (247080) in 2016 to (547914) in the year 2019, with an increase of (45%); public revenues increased from (514 billion) in 2016 to (975 billion riyals) in the year 2019, an increase of (53%); the gross domestic product increased from (241850) in 2016 to (297362) in the year 2019, with an increase of (8%). Almost 74% of SMEs are in commerce and building companies, followed by the industrial sector, According to The General Authority for Small and Medium Enterprises (Monshaat, 2020).

SMEs are one the most powerful means of promoting the national economy (Gerry, 1979), driving development, having a positive socio-economic impact, raising exports, creating new careers for Saudi youth, opening new labor markets, varying income origins, and increasing productivity. Therefore, it is necessary to identify the reality and obstacles of (SMEs) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and attempt to find solutions. So, the main question of the research is: what is the role of medium and small enterprises in achieving the economic goals of the vision of Saudi Arabia 2030?

Small and medium-sized businesses are defined and understood differently in different countries based on their unique capabilities and economic and social conditions, such as the types of factors that go into production, the quality of traditional industries that predated modern industry, population density, the availability of labor and the level of qualification of that workforce, the average level of wages and income, and other economic and social aspects. Also, the meaning differs depending on whether it is used for statistical, financial, or other objectives.

Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) affiliated with the Small and Medium Enterprises Authority in Saudi Arabia are

defined as companies with a separate commercial registry with fewer than 249 workers and profits of less than 200 million Saudi riyals (Monshaat, 2020).

The idea of small and medium-sized enterprises' cluster development to direct regional economic growth and development and address the bottlenecks problem faced by small and medium-sized enterprises is of considerable practical value (Rong & Li, 2015).

SMEs (small and medium-sized firms) are widely acknowledged as essential to developed nations' economies and the functioning of the labor market. Also, SMEs pay taxes that go toward the state budget. Domestic labor comprises most of those employed in the SME sector (Pham et al., 2021). SMEs in developing nations face various issues and barriers, such as organizational barriers, the ability to make developmental decisions, organizational weaknesses, and gaps in workers' training and development (Hirishman, 1959; Leff, 1979; Leys, 1973; Kilde, 1979). According to the findings, Saudi Arabia's small and medium-sized businesses contribute only 22% of the country's GDP, compared to 70% in other economies. Moreover, they contribute only 5% of Saudi exports. In 2016, small and medium enterprises employed 34% of the Saudi workforce (Barjas, 2017).

2. Literature Review

There were several studies focused on small and medium enterprises from different aspects. When researching the economic role of medium and small enterprises, Boukedjane (2022) stated that small and medium-sized businesses are considered one of the most significant solutions to advance the wheel of development and reduce the unemployment problem of most countries world, whether developed or developing, suffer from. Through this study, the contribution of small and medium-sized enterprises to reducing the unemployment problem was highlighted from 2010 to 2017. One of the most important aspects of controlling is identifying deviations between actual and planned results and determining the causes of these deviations. Failure to pay attention to this activity can affect the company's performance.

Dobošová et al. (2022) focused on identifying selected research findings from Slovak agricultural enterprises. The paper's main goal was to evaluate and analyze the approach of agricultural enterprises in Slovakia to the implementation of deviation analysis. The basic technique applied for data collection was a questionnaire survey, which was supplemented by a direct interview with managers of selected agricultural entities.

Soegoto et al. (2022) examined the role of Domestic Investment (DI), Foreign Investment (FI) and Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in reducing poverty in Indonesia. This is also because there has been no previous

Indonesian research involving the four variables with data from 2010 to 2020. This study used quantitative methods to determine the impact of DI, FI, and MSMEs on the magnitude of poverty. Data combining time series and cross-section data is analyzed using the least square panel method. The study results showed that poverty decreases when there is an increase in domestic investment, foreign investment, and the number of micro, small and medium-sized enterprises in Indonesia.

Saibi (2021) referred to the magnitude of DI, FI, and MSMEs as determined using quantitative methods in this study. Small businesses and entrepreneurship were two of the most significant economic contributions. This was demonstrated in several studies. Despite this, assessing the contribution of small and medium-sized enterprises and their relationship with other factors related to economic development posed significant challenges.

So, in this article, we'll try to explain how small and medium-sized enterprises and entrepreneurship fit into the developing economy. The study shows the positive effects of entrepreneurship and small and medium-sized businesses on the restructuring of the firms, the creation of jobs, and their prominence as a remedy for unemployment issues. Also, it promotes societal progress through equal distribution.

Nwankwo and MacDonald (2020) stated that without proper adoption of entrepreneurial marketing (EM) as a business strategy, many small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in both developed and developing economies would fail to survive. This conceptual paper aims to elaborate on the strategic role of EM in SMEs. To achieve this, the complexity of EM and the aspects of entrepreneurial marketing (EM) were discussed. The paper asserted that the strategic roles of EM embrace eight cardinal dimensions for SMEs only to ensure the business's long-term direction and leverage resources and capability to sustain an advantage over competitors.

Xuan (2020) also showed the factors that influence the size of the investment capital used by small and medium-sized enterprises in Vietnam. A sample of 458 small and medium-sized enterprises from around the country was used in the study. The study is based on data from a time series in October 2019 in Hanoi, Bac Can, Buon Ma Thuot, and Pleiku. The factors that influence the size of investment capital in Vietnam's medium- and small-sized businesses are also identified in this study. Software STATA 14.0 and SPSS 20.0 are used to process the data. The study's findings suggest that factors influencing the organization's capital contribution include (1) business lines, (2) import and export business, (3) kind of company registration, (4) business location, (5) operational time, and (6) the percentage of the organization's capital contribution.

Mechaali and Mahrez's (2020) described the reality of SMEs and their contribution to economic development in

Algeria. The results demonstrated that despite the efforts made by the Algerian government to develop SMEs, the results are still subpar, and the contribution of this type of enterprise to economic development (employment, export, GDP, value-added) has not been achieved. This calls for increased efforts and a new strategy to overcome challenges and obstacles like funding, technology, and marketing.

Mokoena (2017) explored the role of Local Economic Development (LED) in reshaping the economy of South Africa through the promotion of Small, Medium, and Micro Enterprises (SMMEs) in local government. LED is considered a modern strategy in the local government development process, given that South Africa still has significant unemployment and poverty rates. This paper is built on the post-1994 South African government concept of grassroots initiatives and community participation. The findings indicate South Africa's need to make the SME environment conducive and favorable for business purposes. LED does contribute positively towards the growth of the economy of South Africa.

Al-Khatib et al. (2015) stated that SMEs are crucial to economic growth. The study results revealed that (a) marketing is indeed a catalyst of economic development in developing countries; (b) developing countries, in general, exhibit unique marketing, economic, and cultural characteristics that are different from those experienced in more developed Western countries; and (c) even though marketing plays an important role in the economic development of developing nations, modern marketing technology developed in the West and transferred to developing countries should be adapted and tailored to fit and match the specific needs of these developing countries.

According to Salem (2014), SMEs have important roles to play in the economy. This paper aimed to enhance understanding of how business incubators function and their impact on national development and growth of a developing nation. First, the paper reviews the literature on the relationship between business incubators and economic development; then, the paper provides an analysis of the characteristics and objectives of business incubators in Saudi Arabia. The paper also examines the significant contribution of business incubators in promoting the economic growth and development of Saudi Arabia. The paper points out the importance of introducing business incubator strategies and programs and the role of such important moves in ensuring sustainable value creation and wealth-building.

Zamberi Ahmad (2012) stated that SMEs face obstacles, such as getting finance/capital, regulations, a shortage of financing options, and a hostile business environment. Zamberi also found unexpected policy modifications and a shortage in training. These problems differ based on business activity. Elimam (2017) found that there was a significant impact of small enterprises on the unemployment

rate of Saudi Arabia. Statistically insignificant results were revealed for the amount of funding variable, and a negative relationship has been determined between the unemployment rate and the amount of funding.

Al-Nsour (2012) attempted to measure the replacement flexibility between small enterprises' production factors in KSA, not only to measure economic and social efficiency and macro and micro productivity rate of production elements of such enterprises but also to measure the role of such enterprises in labor employment. The study concluded that the high cost of wages or interest rates by 10% led to a decline in work opportunity cost and employment levels in (SMS) enterprises. Moreover, the study found that small enterprises achieved economic efficiency that relatively exceeded macro enterprises' economic achievements. Medium-sized enterprises achieved a higher average of the total productivity of production factors, while macro-ones achieved a higher average of partial productivity.

The Literature Review results identified the primary hypothesis: Medium and small enterprises have a statistical effect in achieving the economic goals of the vision of Saudi Arabia 2030. To verify the primary hypothesis, the following sub-hypotheses were formulated:

H1: *Medium and small enterprises have a statistical effect on reducing unemployment performance evaluation.*

H2: *Medium and small enterprises have a statistical effect on the rate of GDP growth.*

H3: *Medium and small enterprises have a statistical effect on increasing government revenues.*

H4: *Medium and small enterprises have a statistical effect on increasing non-oil exports.*

3. Research Methods and Material

This research follows the descriptive approach in the theoretical framework, based on secondary sources such as books, previous studies, periodicals, and reports, and inferential statistics can be used to answer the research questions. The researchers used several statistical methods: Spss 26 and Eviews 9 software to analyze the model questionnaire data.

The study relies on primary data, reports from the Ministry of Finance and Economy and the Central Statistical Organization in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and secondary data such as books, references, and scientific journals. However, the research depends on the primary data through a questionnaire. The participants were the owners of (SMEs) or the managers in these enterprises.

The study population covers the SMEs in ALkharj and Hawtat Bani Tamim. The sampling technique followed simple random to select medium and small companies from the two governorates. The sample size reached 142 participants from different enterprises.

The model was formulated and described to clarify the linear relationship between the dependent variable (number of medium and small enterprises) and the independent variables (GDP, non-oil exports, number of employees, public revenues) as follows:

$$\text{NOMSP} = f(\text{GDP, NOPGRY, NOEMP, TRVNS}) \quad (1)$$

When formulating a multiple linear regression model:

$$Y = B_0 + B_1 X_1 + B_2 X_2 + B_3 X_3 + B_4 X_4 + \mu \quad (2)$$

Whereas:

Y = Number of medium and small establishments
(dependent variable)

X_1 = GDP (independent variable)

X_2 = non-oil exports (independent variable)

X_3 = number of employees (independent variable)

X_4 = Public Revenue (independent variable)

μ = random variable (independent variable)

4. Results

Data on the variables included in the model was collected in the form of a time series that included (4 years) representing the period (2016–2019). Due to its qualities of objectivity, consistency, and effectiveness, i.e., the least variance, the best techniques for estimating the parameters of the multiple linear regression model and the best estimates of the quality of the squares method is ordinal least squares (OLS). Estimates of the OLS parameters can be obtained by finding the least end of the sum of the squares of errors (residuals). Therefore, the regression sum of squares is explained by the variables as independently as possible, and under the conditions of the Ordinary Least Squares (OLS) method, the obtained estimates are best linear and unbiased and have the least variance.

4.1. Analysis of the Multiple Linear Regression Equation

Here are the results of the multiple linear regression equation analysis using Eviews9 software (Table 1):

$$Y = 7.12 + 0.94 X_1 + 1.81 X_2 + 2.08 X_3 + 0.04 X_4 + \mu \quad (3)$$

4.2. Results of the Model

After obtaining the results of the multiple linear regression equation analysis using Eviews9 software, the estimates are evaluated through the numerical signs and values of the model parameters. These estimated values show whether these estimates are significant or economically meaningful and whether they are statistically acceptable, and it is called

Table 1: Multiple Linear Regression Model Analysis

| Variables | Coefficient | Std. Error | t-statistic | Prob. |
|-----------------------|-------------|------------|-------------|--------|
| C | 7.12305 | 0.0617 | 2.704948 | 0.4916 |
| X1 | 0.94998 | 0.0411 | 3.506877 | 0.0004 |
| X2 | 1.81261 | 0.0320 | 5.056637 | 0.0010 |
| X3 | 2.08096 | 0.0141 | 2.293879 | 0.0053 |
| X4 | 0.04580 | 0.0486 | 4.102015 | 0.0420 |
| R-squared | 0.763241 | | | |
| Adjusted R-squared | 0.695889 | | | |
| SE of regression | 1920.542 | | | |
| Sum squared residual | 55327225 | | | |
| Log-likelihood | 80.01432 | | | |
| F-statistic | 9.847409 | | | |
| Prob(F-statistic) | 0.000074 | | | |
| Mean dependent var | 161725.5 | | | |
| SD dependent var | 3021.159 | | | |
| Akaike info criterion | 18.14327 | | | |
| Schwarz criterion | 18.34210 | | | |
| Hannan-Quinn criteria | 18.17692 | | | |
| Durbin-Watson stat | 2.018221 | | | |

a *t*-test. In addition to the availability of the conditions of the ordinary least squares method, there are a number of criteria that enable the evaluation process, including:

4.3. Testing the Suitability of Estimates to Economic Criteria

This criterion is based on the estimations' direction (positive or negative), size, extension, limitations, estimator, or numerical value. The measured multiple linear regression model illustrates the suitability of the estimates to the economic criteria based on the analysis's findings. The estimated parameters must match the economic criteria for the existence of a direct relationship between the dependent variable (the number of medium and small enterprises) and the independent variables (GDP, non-oil exports, number of employees, and general revenue).

4.4. Testing the Suitability of the Estimates to the Statistical Standards

The economic suitability of the obtained estimates has been confirmed (Morale test). From the analysis results, depending on the value of β for each independent variable, we found that when the gross domestic product increases

by one unit, the number of medium and small enterprises increases by (0.94) units. When the value of non-oil exports increases by one unit, the number of medium and small enterprises increases by (1.81) units. When the number of employees increases by one unit, the number of medium and small establishments increases by (2.08) units. When the value of public revenues increases by one unit, the number of medium and small enterprises increases by (0.04) units

$$Y = 7.12 + 0.94 X_1 + 1.81 X_2 + 2.08 X_3 + 0.04 X_4 + \mu \quad (4)$$

4.5. Testing the Significance of the Parameter for each Independent Variable

Comparing the value of (Prob) with the significance level (0.05) at a 95% confidence level. We note that the significance level is (0.05) higher than the value of the independent variables, which confirms the significance of each independent variable.

4.6. A measure of the Explanatory Power of the Model (Multiple Determination Coefficient R^2)

The multiple determination coefficient R^2 value is "76%", which states that the independent variables explain

76% of changes in the dependent variable, and the rest of the percentage value represents “unexplained changes” due to variables that were not part of this study. The value of the coefficient of determination R^2 lies between zero and one ($0 \leq R^2 \leq 1$), and when the coefficient of determination is equal (R^2) to zero, it indicates that the explanatory power of the model is lacking. This implies that the independent variables have failed to interpret changes in the dependent variable. When the coefficient of determination is equal (R^2) to one, it indicates that the model’s explanatory power is certain. This implies that the independent variables have succeeded in explaining the total changes in the dependent variable. The explanatory power of the estimated multiple linear regression model reached a value of (0.76), which shows independent variables contributed 76% to the interpretation of the dependent variable (number of small and medium projects) and the remaining 24% represent other “unexplained” variables in the model, which are included in the random variable μ .

4.7. Test the Significance of the Parameters of the multiple linear Regression Model

To test the significance of the multiple linear regression model by measuring the variance of the estimated random errors, the variance of the regression coefficients, the variance of the stability of the regression equation, its standard error, the test of the significance of the parameters of the linear regression, and the formation of confidence limits for the parameters of the linear regression model Multiplex, and test for the significance of the linearity of the multiple regression (using F).

4.8. Multiple linear Regression Parameters Significance Tests

Used to test each parameter in the multiple linear regression model by formulating hypotheses and comparing the absolute value of the t -statistic calculated in the model with the tabular t -statistic. And then accepting or rejecting the null hypothesis that there is a relationship between each independent variable and the dependent variable.

4.9. Formulation of Hypotheses

By this, we mean the null and acceptance hypotheses. In the case of the null hypothesis, there is no relationship between the dependent variable “a number of small and medium enterprises” and the independent variables $H_0: \beta \neq 0$, while in the case of the alternative hypothesis, there is a relationship between the dependent variable “the number of small and medium enterprises” and the variables Independent $H_1: \beta = 0$.

4.10. Parameters Significance Test

The multiple linear regression model was measured using the least squares method, with a confidence level of 95% and a level of significance (0.05) { then the tabular t -statistic value reached ($1.96 = t$), and from the results of the previous analysis, a comparison will be made between the calculated t -statistic value for each parameter with its tabular value (Table 2).

From Table 2 and by taking the absolute value of the calculated t -statistic value and comparing it with its tabular value of ($1.96 = t$), we find that the calculated t -statistic values of all the independent variable (X_1-X_4) exceed the tabular value (>1.96). Thus, we reject the hypothesis Nullity and accept the alternative hypothesis that there is a statistically significant relationship between the independent variable (Y) and the dependent variables (X_1, X_2, X_3, X_4).

4.11. Significance Test for Collinearity of Multiple Regression (using F)

Formulation of Assumptions:

Null hypothesis: (non-significant regression $H_0: \beta = 0$)

Alternative hypothesis: (significant regression $H_1: \beta \neq 0$)

The results in Table 3 showed that the calculated value of the F -statistic ($9.84 = F$ -statistic) exceeded the 5 units, and thus we reject the null hypothesis and accept the alternative hypothesis, meaning that there is a significant relationship between the dependent variable and the independent variables in general and that the F -statistic value of the estimated model reached ($0 = F$ -statistic), demonstrating the significance of the model.

4.12. Testing the Predictive Ability of the Model

After confirming the validity of the estimates according to the three criteria (economic, statistical, and standard theory),

Table 2: T -statistic Value for the Significance of Parameters

| t -statistic | Variables |
|----------------|-----------|
| 2.704948 | C |
| 3.506877 | X_1 |
| 5.056637 | X_2 |
| 2.293879 | X_3 |
| 4.102015 | X_4 |

Table 3: Testing the Significance of the Multiple Regression

| | |
|-----------------------|----------|
| Statistic | 9.847409 |
| Prob(F -statistic) | 0.000074 |

it can be used to predict the numerical values of variables in the future. Therefore it is necessary to test the ability of the standard model to predict- prediction is based on the near future being an extension of the near present. Thus, it is a description of the state of the phenomenon at a specific point or period of time in the future. The concept of scientific forecasting based on econometric studies is connected to the scientific research and analysis of the present and past phenomena and the forecasting of this phenomenon's behavior in the future. According to the methods used in the prediction, the point prediction method was used, which is intended to give only one value to the expected event or the future event of the dependent variable.

4.13. Measurement Problems of the Multiple Linear Regression Model

With regard to the measurement problems of the multiple linear regression model, the researchers explain the following:

Autocorrelation between variables: The presence of autocorrelation between the residuals does not affect the values of the regression coefficients in the equation under study, and even in the case of autocorrelation, the regression coefficients are unbiased. The presence of autocorrelation leads to the calculation of fewer standard errors for these parameters, thus drawing a picture Too optimistic, and by using the Durban Watson test to detect autocorrelation, the researchers found that ($DW = 2.018221$), which is the first order, and its value exceeded (1.3), which indicates that there is no autocorrelation between the independent variables, By performing a correlation and autoregressive test, it was shown that there was no autocorrelation between the independent variables at the level of significance 0.05, as well as depending on the values of Auto-Correlation, all of which are close to zero at the number of 16 armpits.

In the face of this issue, parameter estimates using the ordinary least squares approach remain unbiased and consistent, but they lose their efficiency. Instead, parameter estimates should be made using the "Goldfield and Quant" test through the ascending order according to the values of the independent variables, followed by the third test. The total observations and their comparison by testing each variable in the model to represent both small and large values of the independent variables, and then finding the issue of the instability of the variance through the significance of F , and by applying it, it became clear the significance of the model and the absence of the issue of the instability of variance "heterogeneity."

Collinearity problem or linear dependence: The multi-linear problem is one of the standard problems that arise as a result of an imbalance in one of the conditions of the Ordinary Least Squares (OLS) method, which is that the

multiple regression model does not have a perfect linear correlation between two or more independent variables in the model (Table 4). Therefore, the existence of a linear relationship between one of the independent variables and one or more of the other independent variables leads to the emergence of the problem of multi-linearity, which results in a number of problems when analyzing the regression in terms of estimating the parameters of the model as well as the standard errors of these parameters. In the estimated model of the multiple linear regression under study, the problem of linear multiplicity was addressed by conducting a preliminary treatment for each independent variable (non-oil exports, number of employees) in the model. After the initial preliminary study, the first analysis (-1) for these two variables, and then the analysis again, it was found that the model's high coefficient was insignificant due to its low significance.

4.14. Results of the Questionnaire

At the beginning of this section, descriptive statistics have been applied to the collected data. The frequencies adopted for the sample characteristic and the averages for the pivots or dimensions of the study. Table 5 shows 96 (67.6%) small and medium institutions in Akharj province and 46 (32.4%) in Hawtat Bani Tamim.

Regarding economic activity, it appears that 87 (61.3%) adopted the commercial activities, 24 (16.9%) for the services, 20 (14.1%) for the industrial activities, 11 (7.7%) focused on the agricultural activities.

Also, the findings revealed that 103 (72.5%) of the small and medium institutions they concerning with training for their labor, and 39 (27.5%) did not care about the training. Table 5 shows the barriers and difficulties facing establishing medium and small enterprises. There 54 (38%) explained that the obstacles and difficulties were financial problems, 49 (34.5%) for marketing problems, and 39 (27.5%) for corporate monopoly.

Descriptive statistical methods such as averages and standard deviations were used to assess the study participants toward subscales items. The questionnaire statement was assessed according to the averages and ranked them descending. Table 5 presents the results of the first pivot, which is the contribution of medium and small projects in reducing the unemployment rate. According to the study participants' viewpoints, the statement "the facility keeps pace with developments in the Kingdom "came in first with an average of 4.21. In the second rank came the phrase" the Corona crisis negatively affected the total number of workers" with an average of 4.13, and in the third rank came the phrase "the facility absorbed an estimated number of Saudis this year compared to the previous year " with an average of 3.83. In the fourth rank appear the phrase "the

Table 4: Autocorrelation Between Model Variables

| Date: 01/04/2021 Time: 13: 03 | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|----|---------------------|------------------|
| 92016 Sample: 201 | | | | | | |
| Included Observations: 4 | | | | | | |
| Prob | Q-Stat | PAC | AC | | Partial Correlation | Auto Correlation |
| 0.000 | 11.532 | 0.651 | 0.610 | 1 | . ***** | . 0039 |
| 0.000 | 20.385 | -0.160 | 0.420 | 2 | . * . | . 0019 |
| 0.000 | 23.731 | 0.023 | 0.366 | 3 | . . | . 001 |
| 0.000 | 24.250 | -0.289 | 0.140 | 4 | . ** . | . 00 |
| 0.000 | 24.586 | -0.218 | -0.109 | 5 | . ** . | . * 0 |
| 0.000 | 27.274 | -0.132 | -0.296 | 6 | . * . | . ** 0 |
| 0.000 | 31.874 | 0.051 | -0.371 | 7 | . . | *** 0 |
| 0.000 | 37.493 | -0.002 | -0.391 | 8 | . . | *** 0 |
| 0.000 | 43.101 | 0.008 | -0.378 | 9 | . . | *** 0 |
| 0.000 | 44.379 | 0.077 | -0.272 | 10 | . * . | . ** 0 |
| 0.000 | 44.493 | -0.200 | -0.205 | 11 | . ** . | . ** 0 |
| 0.000 | 45.891 | -0.052 | -0.156 | 11 | . . | . * . |

Table 5: Characteristics of the Variables

| Province | Frequency | Percentage |
|----------------------------|-----------|------------|
| Alkharj | 96 | 67.6 |
| Hawtat Bani Tamim | 46 | 32.4 |
| Economic activities | | |
| Agricultural | 11 | 7.7 |
| Industrial | 20 | 14.1 |
| Commercial | 87 | 61.3 |
| Training | | |
| Yes | 103 | 72.5 |
| No | 39 | 27.5 |
| Obstacles and difficulties | | |
| Financial | 54 | 38 |
| Marketing | 49 | 34.5 |
| Corporate monopoly | 39 | 27.5 |

facility absorbed an estimated number of non-Saudi workers this year compared to the previous year,” with an average of 3.27.

Table 6 shows participants’ viewpoints concerning the role of SMEs in reducing the unemployment rate. The results reveal that the overall mean value of participants’

perceptions reaches (3.86). This average value indicates that most participants agree there was an effective role of SMEs in reducing the unemployment rate.

The results in Table 6 illustrate the pivot of SMEs’ contribution to the GDP growth rate. The phrase “the facility uses methods of encouraging employees such as incentives and rewards “came in the first rank with an average of 4.02. In the second rank came the phrase “there is an increase in the capital of the facility annually,” with an average of 3.87, followed by the phrase “a change occurred in the facility’s total production” in the third rank of respondents’ opinions with an average of 3.84. The phrase “total production increased from last year” came in the fourth rank of respondent’s opinions with an average of 3.76.

Also, the results show participants’ perceptions regarding the contribution of (SMEs) to the GDP growth rate. The results showed that the overall mean value of participants’ perceptions is (3.85) with an SD (of 0.71). This average value indicates that most owners agree that the small and medium contributed to increasing the rate of GDP in the Kingdom.

Table 6 shows the results of the contribution of SMEs to government revenues. The statement “the facility’s revenue increased compared to the previous year” came in the first rank with an average of 3.83. In the second rank came the statement “selling prices stimulate production,” with an average of 3.82, followed by the statement “the profits of the facility increased compared to the previous year,” which came in the third rank with an average of 3.76, and in the last

rank appear the phrase “fees for establishments have been reduced” with an average 3.23.

In addition, the result shows the participants’ perceptions regarding the contribution of SMEs to government revenues. The results showed that the overall average value of participants’ perceptions reached (3.66). This average value indicates that most owners agree that the small and medium enterprises contributed to government revenues.

Table 6 illustrates the results of the contribution of SMEs to the increase in non-oil exports. In the first rank came the phrase “the facility’s production can be exported,” with an average of 3.65, followed by the statement “the Ministry encourages the export of the facility’s products” in the second rank, with an average of 3.61. In the third rank came the phrase” the facility’s products are exported,” with an average of 3.45. In the fourth rank came the phrase” the

Table 6: Averages and Standard Deviation of Respondents’ Opinions

| Medium and Small Enterprises Have a Statistical Effect on Reducing Unemployment Performance Evaluation | | | |
|---|----------------|-----------|----------------|
| Statement | Average | SD | Ranking |
| The facility keeps pace with developments in the Kingdom | 4.21 | 0.86 | 1 |
| The Corona crisis negatively affected the total number of workers | 4.13 | 1.05 | 2 |
| The facility absorbed an estimated number of Saudis this year compared to the previous year | 3.83 | 1.02 | 3 |
| The facility absorbed an estimated number of non-Saudi workers this year compared to the previous year | 3.27 | 1.01 | 4 |
| Overall mean value | 3.86 | 0.98 | |
| Medium and Small Enterprises Have a Statistical Effect on Increasing Government Revenues | | | |
| The facility uses methods of encouraging employees, such as incentives and rewards | 4.02 | 0.94 | 1 |
| There is an increase in the capital of the facility annually | 3.87 | 0.91 | 2 |
| A Change occurred in the facility’s total production | 3.84 | 0.93 | 3 |
| Total production increased from last year | 3.76 | 0.06 | 4 |
| Overall mean value | 3.85 | 0.71 | |
| Medium and Small Enterprises Have a Statistical Effect on the Rate of GDP Growth | | | |
| The facility’s revenue increased compared to the previous year | 3.83 | 1.03 | 1 |
| Selling prices stimulate the production | 3.82 | 0.97 | 2 |
| The profits of the facility increased compared to the previous year | 3.76 | 1.10 | 3 |
| Fees for establishments have been reduced | 3.23 | 1.18 | 4 |
| Overall mean value | 3.66 | | |
| Medium and Small Enterprises Have a Statistical effect on Increasing Non-Oil Exports | | | |
| The facility’s production can be exported | 3.65 | 1.07 | 1 |
| The Ministry encourages the export of the facility’s products | 3.61 | 1.02 | 2 |
| The facility’s products are exported | 3.45 | 1.13 | 3 |
| The facility’s exports increased this year compared to the previous year | 3.38 | 1.15 | 4 |
| Overall mean value | 3.52 | | |
| The Financing Problems Facing Small and Medium Enterprises | | | |
| The principal source of financing the facility is the owner of the facility | 4.01 | 1.03 | 1 |
| The main source of financing for the facility is the shareholders | 3.47 | 1.27 | 2 |
| The main source of financing for the facility is a loan from a financing institution | 3.35 | 1.22 | 3 |
| The business is having difficulty obtaining loans | 3.22 | 1.16 | 4 |
| Overall mean value | 3.51 | | |

facility's exports increased this year compared to the previous year," with an average of 3.38. Also, the result revealed the participants' perceptions regarding the contribution of SMEs to the increase in non-oil exports. The results showed that the overall mean value of participants' perceptions reached (3.52). This average indicates that most owners of the enterprises agree that (SMEs) contributed to the increase in non-oil exports.

Table 6 shows the results of the financing problems facing SMEs. According to the respondent's opinion, the phrase "the principal source of financing the facility is the owner of the facility" came in the first rank with an average of 4.01, followed by the statement "the main source of financing for the facility is the shareholders" with an average 3.47. In the third rank came the phrase "the main source of financing for the facility is through a loan from a financing institution," with an average of 3.35. The last rank came to the statement "the business is having difficulty obtaining loans," with an average of 3.22. The result revealed the owners' perceptions regarding the financing problems facing small and medium enterprises. The results showed that the overall average of participants' perceptions was (3.51). This average value indicates that most owners of enterprises agree that small and medium enterprises face financing problems.

5. Discussion

Nowadays, SMEs play an important role in the Saudi economy in various fields such as commercial, industrial, agricultural, and services. This is in line with the 2030 vision of Saudi Arabia. Therefore, this study aimed to identify the role that (SMEs) can play in achieving the economic goals of the vision of Saudi Arabia 2030.

The results showed that 61.3% of SMEs in the governorates of Al-Kharj and Hawtat Bani Tamim operate in the commercial fields, which is the general trend of most investors. 72.5% of the small and medium enterprises mentioned that they are interested in training workers in these institutions.

According to the participants' opinions, the obstacles and difficulties facing the establishment of these enterprises were financial problems, marketing problems, and corporate monopoly.

The results showed that most participants in the study agreed that SMEs had an important role in reducing the unemployment rate and contributed to increasing the rate of GDP in the Kingdom. In addition, the SMEs contributed to government revenues. This result agrees with the result of Elimam (2017).

Most of the participants in the study agree that (SMEs) to an increase in non-oil exports, and most of them faced financing problems. This results in the same line as Al-Nsour (2012).

6. Conclusion

This study attempted to identify the role of SMEs in achieving the economic goals of the vision of Saudi Arabia 2030. Small and medium enterprises nowadays play an important role in the Saudi economy in various fields such as commercial, industrial, agricultural, and service. This aligns with the economic objectives of the vision of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 2030. The results showed a significant relationship with statistical significance between the dependent variable, "number of small and medium enterprises," and the independent variables (GDP, non-oil exports, number of employees, and public revenues). This means significant reciprocal and complementary economic relations exist in the Saudi economy.

The study revealed the important role of SMEs in reducing the unemployment rate, contributing to an increase in the rate of GDP in the Kingdom, contributing to government revenues, and contributing to the increase in non-oil exports. Most of the participants explained these enterprises faced financing problems.

References

- Al-Khatib, J., Dant, R. P., & Vitell, S. J. (2015). Marketing and economic development: The Saudi Arabian experience. *Proceedings of the 1989 Academy of Marketing Science (AMS) Annual Conference*, Orlando, Florida, 19–22 March 2015 (pp. 659–664). Cham: Springer International Publishing. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-17055-8_134
- Al-Nsour, I. (2012). Economic and social role measurement of Small Enterprises in The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Jordanian. *Journal of Business Administration*, 8(2), 306–326. <https://journals.ju.edu.jo/JJBA/article/view/3090/2675>
- Barjas, H. (2017, October 22). SMEs and economic growth. *Saudi Gazette*. <http://saudigazette.com.sa/article/520008>
- Boukedjane, O. (2022). Small and medium enterprise and its role in reducing unemployment rates in Algeria: An analytical reading for the period (2010–2017). *Finance and Business Economics Review*, 3(1), 860–878.
- Dobošová, L., Hupková, D., Švikruhá, P., Beňuš, O., & Gurčík, E. (2022). Analysis of deviations – The role of controlling small and medium-sized agricultural enterprises. *Agris On-Line Papers in Economics and Informatics*, 14(1), 33–43. <https://doi.org/10.7160/aol.2022.140103>
- Elimam, H. (2017). The role of small businesses (small-scale economic projects) in alleviating the understanding of unemployment. *International Business Research*, 10(3), 120–132. <https://doi.org/10.5539/ibr.v10n3p120>
- Gerry, C. (1979). Small-scale manufacturing and repairs in Dakar: Survey of market relations within the urban economy in

- Bromley. In R. J. Bromley & C. Gerry (Eds.), *Casual work in poverty in third world cities* (pp. 161–183). NJ: John Wiley.
- Hirishman, O. (1959). *The strategy of economic development*. New Haven, CT: Yale University Press.
- Kildy, P. (1969). *Industrialization in an open economy*. Cambridge, UK: Cambridge University Press.
- Leff, N. H. (1979). Entrepreneurship and economic development: The problem revisited. *Journal of Economic Literature*, 17(1), 46–64.
- Leys, C. (1973). Interpreting African development: Reflections on the ILO report on employment, income and equity in Kenya. *Manpower and Unemployment Research in Africa*, 7(2), 19–28.
- Mechaali, B., & Mahrez, S. (2020). The role of small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in economic development: An Algerian experience. *Strategy and Development Review*, 10(1), 156–170.
- Mokoena, S. (2017). The role of local economic development (LED): Some empirical findings on the small, medium and micro enterprises (SMMEs). *Journal of Public Administration*, 52(2), 466–479.
- Monshaat. (2020, November 11). *SMEs definition*. <https://www.monshaat.gov.sa/en/SMEs-definition>
- Nwankwo, A., & Kanyangale, I. (2020). The strategic role of entrepreneurial marketing in small and medium enterprises. *Economica*, 16(4), 41–63.
- Pham, T. V., Nguyen, V. L., Nguyen, T. L., & Phan, T. T. (2021). The contribution of small and medium-sized enterprises in the economic growth of the Southeast region of Vietnam. *Journal of Asian Finance, Economics and Business*, 8(9), 155–163. <https://doi.org/10.13106/jafeb.2021.vol8.no9.0155>
- Rong, W., & Li. (2015). The interactive relationship between small and medium-sized enterprise clusters and regional economic growth. *Journal of Distribution Science*, 13(4), 29–33. <https://doi.org/10.15722/jds.13.4.201504.29>
- Saibi, S. (2021). The role of entrepreneurship and small and medium enterprises on economics' development. *Journal of Financial and Business Economy*, 5(4), 88–113.
- Salem, M. I. (2014). The role of business incubators in the economic development of Saudi Arabia. *International Business and Economics Research Journal*, 13(4), 853. <https://doi.org/10.19030/iber.v13i4.8694>
- Schmitz, H. (1982). Growth constraints on small-scale manufacturing in developing countries. A critical Review. *World Development*, 10(6), 429–450. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0305-750X\(82\)90001-8](https://doi.org/10.1016/0305-750X(82)90001-8)
- Soegoto, H., Suryatno Wiganepdo Soegoto, & Meyer, D. F. (2022). The role of domestic, foreign, and micro, small-sized enterprises for poverty reduction in Indonesia. *Journal of Eastern European and Central Asian Research*, 9(5), 901–913. <http://doi.org/10.15549/jeecar.v9i5.1072>
- Xuan, V. N. (2020). Determinants of investment capital size: A case of small and medium-sized enterprises in Vietnam. *Journal of Asian Finance, Economics and Business*, 7(6), 19–27. <https://doi.org/10.13106/JAFEB.2020.VOL7.NO6.019>
- Zamperi Ahmad, S. (2012). Micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises development in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Problems and constraints. *World Journal of Entrepreneurship, Management and Sustainable Development*, 8(4), 217–232. <https://doi.org/10.1108/20425961211276606>